

No. 24-386

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KARL FISCHER, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

THE STATE OF NEW LOUISIANA,
RESPONDENT

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 11

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

I. KELO SHOULD BE UPHELD BECAUSE IT IS A STRONG PRECEDENT THAT IS CONSISTENT WITH FIFTH AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE AND HAS BEEN RELIED ON.

A. *Kelo* should be upheld because its reasoning is sound and its holding a neutral progression of Fifth Amendment jurisprudence.

B. The rule in *Kelo* should be upheld because it is flexible, clear, and easy to administer because it does not draw arbitrary lines that are out of date.

C. *Kelo* should be upheld because its holding and reasoning are not outliers but are consistent with Fifth Amendment jurisprudence.

D. *Kelo* should be upheld because many communities and developers have relied on its holding for their redevelopment plans.

II. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO FIND AN IMPLIED CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE TAKINGS CLAUSE

A. This case presents a new context.

B. Congressional history regarding the Takings Clause and Federalism concerns are factors that counsel hesitation.

i. Congress has twice drawn the line short of providing a procedural vehicle for Takings Clause claims directly against the states.

ii. This Court has never found an implied cause of action against the sovereign states and Federalism counsels against doing so.

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	12
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	14,17
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	16
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	12
<i>Clark v. Nash</i> , 198 U.S. 361 (1905).....	5
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Maryland</i> , 566 U.S. 30 (2012).....	17
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	14
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	14, 17
<i>DeViller v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 17

<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,</i> 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	5, 8
<i>Edelman v. Jordan,</i> 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	18
<i>Egbert v. Boule,</i> 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Fallbrook Irrigation District v. Bradley,</i> 164 U.S. 112 (1896).....	6, 8, 11
<i>First Engl. Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles,</i> 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	13
<i>Hans v. Louisiana,</i> 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	18
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff,</i> 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	6, 7, 9, 11
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa,</i> 589 U.S. 93 (2020).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC,</i> 584 U.S. 241 (2018).....	16
<i>Kelo v. City of New London,</i> 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kerchen v. Univ. of Mich.,</i> 100 F. 4th 751 (2024).....	18
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott,</i>	

588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents of University System of Ga.,</i>	
535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	18
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States,</i>	
590 U.S. 296 (2020).....	16
<i>Nevada Dept. of Human Resources v. Hibbs,</i>	
538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	17
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,</i>	
467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	16
<i>Schweiker v. Chiliky,</i>	
487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	16
<i>Strickley v. Highland Boy Gold Mining Co.,</i>	
200 U.S. 527 (1906).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Causby,</i>	
328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Georgia,</i>	
546 U.S. 151 (2006).....	17
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police,</i>	
491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	17
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi,</i>	
582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16

<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XI	18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5	17

<u>STATUTES AND RULES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
FED. R. OF CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	2
NL CODE § 13:4911	1
NL CODE § 13:5109	1
